

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1982<sup>nd</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 26, 2019 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

- 1	-		<b>Section</b>	$\sim$	-	B 1	-	
- 1	_	~	-	-	-	N		۱

.141.	
HON. RAMON D. TORRES	City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer
HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI	SP Member
HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES	SP Member
HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA	SP Member
HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA	SP Member
HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE	SP Member
HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN	SP Member
HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO	SP Member
HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO	SP Member
HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR	SP Member
HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO	SP Member
HON, SERGIO T. PIANSAY	SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

HON, CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

## **RESOLUTION NO. 19-195**

RESOLUTION DENYING THE REQUEST OF THE CITY OF SILAY FOR THE RENEWAL OR EXTENSION OF THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE CITY OF BAGO AND SILAY CITY WITH REGARDS TO THE DISPOSAL OF RESIDUAL WASTES AT BAGO CITY SANITARY LANDFILL AND ECO-CENTER.

**WHEREAS**, Hon. Mark Andrew Arthur J. Golez of Silay City is requesting for the renewal or extension of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the City of Bago and Silay City relative to the use of the City's Sanitary Landfill for the disposal of residual waste as embodied in an agreement dated August 20, 2018 which will expire on June 30, 2019; and

**WHEREAS**, in a Committee Hearing conducted by the Committee on Environmental Protection of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, they recommended to the plenary to deny the request of the City of Silay, premised on the current status of the Sanitary Landfill which is almost filled up, making it impossible for the City to accommodate the residual wastes coming from other Local Government Units;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Members Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Sergio T. Piansay, Cleo F. Gaudite, Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Marina Javellana-Yao, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby resolved to deny the request of the City of Silay for the renewal or extension of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the City of Bago and Silay City with regards to the disposal of residual wastes at Bago City Sanitary Landfill and Eco-Center.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member-SK Federation President

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/

City Secretary-Designate